contract and specifications in duplicate for furnishing all equipment, plant, labor and 
materials required to remove the old steamboat pier at Seaside Park (formerly 
Dreamland Park), Coney Island, Borough of Brooklyn, together with all work inci-
dental thereto, at an estimated cost of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500). 

At its meeting on March 11, 1918, your Committee determined to ask the Secre-
tary for a report from an engineer of contract supervision. Such report was received 
March 14, 1918, and states: 

"The area covered by the old pier extends from high water mark to a point

[...]

recommendations contained in such report. 
The Committee, therefore, recommends the adoption of the annexed resolution 

granting the request for the approval of the plans, contract form and specifications, 
both, as.amended, as suggested in the above, and estimate of cost in the sum of seven 
thousand and five hundred dollars ($7,500). Respectfully submitted, 

CHARLES L. CRAIG, Comptroller, Chairman: Committee on Finance and 
Budget. 

The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the 

resolution adopted July 11, 1912, and in accordance with the provisions of the 1918

[...]

and such a report was subsequently received, dated February 18, 1918, in which it is 
stated • 

January 30, 1918, for the amendment of the resolution adopted by the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment on July 1, 1915, authorizing the Comptroller to issue 
corporate stock of The City of New York to the amount of one hundred and 
twenty thousand dollars ($120,000) for the purpose of providing means to acquire 
various sites in the Borough of The Bronx, by striking therefrom the figures $120,000, 
and inserting in place thereof the figures $82,377; and by inserting the figures $37,623, 
for the purpose of providing means to defray the cost of sundry equipment for the

[...]

mittee on Finance and Budget. 
The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its resolu-

tion adonted on July 11, 1912, hereby approves the form of contract. specifications, 
plans and aggregate estimate of cost, sixteen thousand six hundred dollars ($16,600), 

"(1) At Public School 58, Queens, it is proposed to connect by means of a 
6-inch vitrified pipe, an existing cesspool in the school yard, with a sump pit at 
the in:ersection of Beaufort and Thrall avenues, Queens, about 700 feet distant 
from the school.

[...]

mittee on Finance and Budget a communication, dated March 9, 1918, from the Com-
missioner of Docks and Ferries, requesting that the Board recommend to the Board 
of Aldermen that said Board request the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to 
issue special revenue bonds in the sum of seventy-eight thousand four hundred sixty-
nine and 40-100 dollars ($78,469.40) to pay for the premiums for a period of three 
years on insurance of piers at the foot of W. 46th, W. 55th, W. 56th and W. 57th 
Streets, Borough of Manhattan. 

This matter has received the consideration of your Committee, and at its meeting 
on Mai ch 25, 1918, it was determined that the matter should be submitted for con-

[...]

of a certificate of the completion and acceptance thereof in the office of the Comp-
troller of the City signed by the Engineer and the Commission; and 

Whereas, under the provisions of Article XLVI of the Contract the Contractors 
have deposited with the Comptroller of the City corporate stock of the City of the 
par value of one hundred and five thousand dollars ($105,000) in lieu of an equal 
amount of moneys so reserved and retained under the Contract as aforesaid; and 

Whereas, the Contractors have requested that there be paid to them a portion 
of the moneys so reserved and retained under the Contract and as a consideration

[...]

thousand dollars ($400,000) of the moneys reserved and retained pursuant to the 
provisions of the Contract as aforesaid, said payment to be made as follows: 

The City shall return to the Contractors corporate stock of the City of the par 
value of one hundred five thousand dollars ($105,000). 

The remaining portion of said sum of four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000) 
shall be returned to the Contractors by the City and the Interborough Company in 
accordance with the provisions of Article XLIX of the Contract with respect to the 
making of payments to the Contractors.